
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 05.03.14 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

13 March 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Mrs. Davison  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Scholey 

Cllrs. Mrs. Cook, Fittock, London, Mrs. Morris and Walshe 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 29 January 2014, as a correct 

record. 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interest not already registered 

 

  

3. Actions arising from the last meeting (if any)   

 
 

 
4. Community Governance Review  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
Ian Bigwood 

Tel: 01732 227242 

5. Polling Districts and Polling Places Review  (Pages 15 - 38) 

 
Ian Bigwood 

Tel: 01732 227242 

6. Review of New Governance Arrangements  (Pages 39 - 60) 

 
Christine Nuttall 

Tel: 01732 227245 

7. Recorded Votes at Budget Meetings  (Pages 61 - 68) 

 
Lee Banks 

Tel: 01732 227161 

8. Recording of meetings  (Pages 69 - 74) 

 
Christine Nuttall 

Tel: 01732 227245 

 
9. Work Plan  (Pages 75 - 76) 

 

 

 

 

 EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such 

items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

    



 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

19 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Davison (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Scholey 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Cook, London, Mrs. Morris, and Walshe 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Fittock. 

 

23. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee held on 

5 November 2013 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

24. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor London declared an interest in that he was a member of a trade union and did 

not believe this was on his current disclosable interest form. 

 

25. Actions arising from the last meeting  

 
The actions from the last meeting were noted. 

 

26. Review of Members' Allowances  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report which reminded Members that at the Council 

meeting on 1 October 2013 the Governance Committee was asked to review the 

allocation of special responsibility allowances and consider all options within the budget 

available. The Committee had considered the issue of allowances for Vice-Chairmen at 

the meeting on 5 November 2013, and agreed that the Vice-Chairman of the 

Development Control Committee had unique responsibilities and these should be 

recognised through a special responsibility allowance.   A Working Group had been 

established to further review the allocation of special responsibility allowances and was 

recommending that a special responsibility allowance should be paid to all vice-chairmen 

to reflect their share of the workload and level of responsibility.  The Working Group 

recommendation was for the allowances for Chairmen agreed by Council on 1 October 

2013, to now be ‘top-sliced’ by 20% and that amount be paid to the Vice Chairman. 

 

In relation to the Audit Committee as there was currently no Vice Chairman no top slicing 

would take place at this moment in time. 

 

The Committee further considered whether an allowance should be paid to the Chairman 

of Standards Committee as an allowance had not been agreed for
[...]
had been published in relation to openness 

and transparency on personal interests,  which confirmed that the DCLG’s view was that 

a dispensation was not required to take part in the business of setting council tax or a 

precept, simply by virtue of being a homeowner or tenant within the Authority’s area.  The 

Committee noted this clarification. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee - 29 January 2014 

21 

 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that  

 

a) the DCLG amendment underlined in red and highlighted in the Illustrative 

Text, as set out in Appendix A of the report be incorporated into  the 

Sevenoaks District Council’s Code of Conduct; and 

b) the amended Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 

“guide for councillors” set out at Appendix B of the report regarding 

“Openness and transparency on personal interests”, be noted. 

 

28. Recording of meetings  

 

The Chief Officer Legal & Governance presented a report outlining the recommendations 

of the working group who considered that the recording of Council meetings in the 

Council Chamber could be feasible as this was an area already wired for sound.   The I.T. 

Department were looking into the practicalities some testing needing to take place and 

the costs evaluated.  Members also discussed the need for a retention policy on the 

recordings.  It was confirmed that storage would not be an issue. 

Resolved:  That the recording of meetings held in the Council Chamber be 

recommended for approval in principle subject to final details on feasibility and 

costings. 

 

29. Review of New Governance Arrangements - Members' Survey  

 

The Chief Officer Legal and Governance, presented a report detailing the “First 

Impressions of the New Governance Structure” questionnaire results and providing a 

summary of the initial views of the Working Group.   The Governance Committee had 

been tasked with reviewing the new governance arrangements which wer
[...]
wo week 

return date. 

30. Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.17 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

Governance Committee – 13  March 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Officer for Legal and Governance 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Council -  1 April 2014 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Ian Bigwood – Ext. 7242 

Recommendation to Governance committee:  That it be recommended to Council that 

(a) a community governance review be undertaken in the Parish of Shoreham to 

investigate the creation of a new parish ward; 

(b) a community governance review be undertaken to investigate the boundary 

between the parishes of Chevening and Sevenoaks Weald in the vicinity of Bowzell 

Green; and 

(c) the terms of reference for the review set out in appendix C to the report be 

adopted. 

Recommendation to Council: That 

(a) that a community governance review be undertaken in the Parish of Shoreham to 

investigate the creation of a new parish ward; 

(b) that a community governance review be undertaken to investigate the boundary 

between the parishes of Chevening and Sevenoaks Weald in the vicinity of Bowzell 

Green; and 

(c) that the terms of reference for the review set out in appendix C to the report be 

adopted. 

Reason for recommendation: representations have been received from Shoreham 

Parish Council to create a new ward of the parish and from Chevening Parish Council to 

amend its boundary. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Introduction 

1 District Councils are required to keep parish council governance under constant 

review. Representations have been received from the parish councils of Shoreham 

and Chevening. 

2 Notwithstanding that a community governance review for the whole of the 

Sevenoaks District was carried out in 2012, there is an opportunity to deal with 

these requests and make any recommended changes in time for the local 

government elections in May 2015. 

Shoreham Parish Council Proposal 

3 The Shoreham Parish Council proposal to create an additional ward (The Romney 

Street Ward) of the parish is at appendix A and a map showing the proposed 

boundary is at appendix B (the plotted parish boundaries are effective from 1st 

April 2015). The number of electors within the proposed new ward is 159 

(February 2014). There is support from one of the local District Council members 

and there appears to be support from some local residents. 

Recommendation 

4 There appears to be sufficient interest in the creation of a new parish ward for the 

District Council to undertake a community governance review. The District Council 

is required to consult interested parties. There are costs involved in having wards 

within parishes (e.g. separate elections) so it is suggested that all households 

within the Parish of Shoreham are written to, asking for their views on this 

proposal. 

Chevening Parish Council Proposal 

5 The occupants of four properties in the Bowzell Green area have suggested they 

transfer from Chevening Parish into Sevenoaks Weald Parish as they have a 

greater affinity with the Weald community. Both Chevening Parish Council and 

Sevenoaks Weald Parish Council support the proposal. 

Recommendation 

6 This is a minor proposal from a handful of residents which has the support of the 

two parish councils involved. A community governance review can be held 

alongside the Shoreham Parish Council review. 

Recommendation 

7 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (LGPIH) 

requires the District Council to draw up terms of reference for a community 

governance review. The review begins when the District Council publishes the 

terms of reference. The suggested terms are attached as appendix C and include 

a timetable for the review and intended consultees. 

 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



 

Key Impli
[...]
to undertake a community governance 

review to consider the creation of a new ward of the Parish of Shoreham and the 

boundary between the parishes of Chevening and Sevenoaks Weald in the vicinity 

of Bowzell Green. The District Council will be guided by the relevant legislation and 

guidance, in particular the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 

2007 and Guidance on Community Governance Reviews (published jointly by the 

Department for Communities and Local Government and the Electoral Commission). 

 

Why is the District Council undertaking the review? 

 

Although the District Council carried out a review of the whole of the Sevenoaks 

District in 2011/12, there is an opportunity to consider a couple of minor issues 

raised subsequently by Shoreham and Chevening Parish Councils and implement 

any recommended changes ahead of the parish council elections in May 2015. 

 

What is a community governance review? 

 

It is an opportunity for interested persons to consider how local communities are 

represented by considering: 

 

• creating, merging, grouping, altering or abolishing parishes 

• the naming of parishes and the style of new parishes 

• the electoral arrangements for parishes (overall number of councillors, 

parish warding and number of councillors for those wards) 

 

Parish governance in the Sevenoaks District Council area 

 

Parish councils, representing local communities, cover the whole of the Sevenoaks 

District Council area. The District Council believes that parish councils play an 

important role in terms of community empowerment at the local level and is keen to 

ensure that parish governance in the Sevenoaks District continues to be robust, 

representative and enabled to meet the challenges ahead. Government guidance 

states that “Ultimately, the recommendations made in a community governance 

review ought to bring about improved community engagement, more cohesive 

communities, better local democr
[...]
Council’s Governance Committee and by 

Council 

July 2014 

Publication of the District Council’s draft 

proposals 

End of July 2014 

Deadline for submitting views on the 

District Council’s draft proposals 

End of August 2014 

Further submissions considered by the 

Governance Committee 

September 2014 

Meeting of the full Council to confirm the 

District Council’s final proposals 

November 2014 

Publication of the District Council’s 

recommendations 

Before end November 2014 

Effective date of any changes to parish 

boundaries and electoral arrangements 

Thursday, 7th May 2015 

(next full parish council elections) 

 

How to submit your views 

 

In writing to Ian Bigwood, Electoral Services 

Manager, Sevenoaks District Council, 

Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

TN13 1HG 

By e-mail to elreg@sevenoaks.gov.uk 

 

 

Dated 2nd April 2014 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



 

POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES REVIEW 

Governance Committee – 13 March 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Officer for Legal and Governance 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Council – 1 April 2014 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Ian Bigwood – Ext. 7242 

Recommendation to Governance Committee:  That the polling scheme shown as 

appendix A be approved. 

Recommendation to Council: That the polling scheme shown as appendix A be 

approved. 

Reason for recommendation: a review of polling districts and polling places is required 

by law to be carried out by 31st January 2015. 

Introduction and Background 

1 District councils are required to complete a review of polling districts and polling 

places ahead of each five yearly Parliamentary General election; the deadline for 

completion of this particular review is 31st January 2015. The Electoral 

Commission recommends that this review should be undertaken outside other 

busy periods of the electoral timetable and should be effective with the publication 

of the next
[...]
 let me know at the time of 

making their representation. 

 

The addresses at which relevant information and documents can be inspected 

and representations made are as follows: 

 

  e-mail address elreg@sevenoaks.gov.uk  

 

  postal address: Mr. C Everett 

     Senior Electoral Officer  

     Council Offices 

     Argyle Road 

     SEVENOAKS 

     TN13 1HG 

 

  website address www.sevenoaks.gov.uk 

 

The deadline for making representations is Friday, 28th February 2014. 

 

Officers of the District Council will then investigate the representations and report 

to Members of the District Council. The Council will publish its findings at the 

conclusion of the review, expected in April 2014. 

 

Dr. Pav Ramewal, Chief Executive 

Sevenoaks District Council, Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks  TN13 1HG 

November 2013 

D ISTRICT COUNCIL

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REVIEW OF NEW GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  

Governance Committee – 13 March 2014 

Report of  Chief Officer Legal and Governance 

Status: For decision 

Also considered by: Council  – 1 April 2014 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary:  The Governance Committee is tasked with reviewing the new 

governance arrangements which were introduced at Annual Council in May 2013 in 

addition to looking at options such as the Committee System or a Hybrid Model requiring 

Secretary of State approval and to report back to Council by April 2014. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Christine Nuttall Ext. 7245 / Lee Banks Ext. 7161 

Recommendation to Governance Committee:  That the implementation of the following 

recommendations take effect from the date of Annual Council on 13 May 2014 and 

(a) the Scrutiny Committee changes to a fixed membership of 9 members plus a 
Chairman and Vice Chairman with all members of the Committee being 

independent of the Cabinet Advisory Committees; 

(b) the Membership of the Cabinet Advisory Committees increases from 10 members 
to 12 members including the relevant Cabinet and Deputy Cabinet members on 

each of the Cabinet Advisory Committees; 

(c) Members will be able to sit on more than 1 Cabinet Advisory Committee; 

(d) with the number of Cabinet Advisory Committees remaining at 5 the Committees 
should normally meet 4 times a year; 

(e) the Advisory Committees are able to choose their own Chairman; 

(f) the Governance Committee continue to investigate future Governance 
arrangements in general to allow the newly elected administration in 2015 to 

consider future governance; 

(g) Portfolio Holders to individually present a report to each ordinary Full Council 
meeting in the same way the Chairmen of the Select Committees did previously; 

(h) a comprehensive training plan for members to be developed for implementation in 
May 2015. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 

Recommendation to Full Council: That the implementation of the following 

recommendations take effect from the date of Annual Council on 13 May 2014 and 

(a) That the Scrutiny Committee changes to a fixed membership of 9 members plus a 
Chairman and Vice Chairman with all members of the Committee being 

independent of the Cabinet Advisory Committees; 

(b) The Membership of the Cabinet Advisory Committees increases from 10 members 
to 12 members including the relevant Cabinet and Deputy Cabinet members on 

each of the Cabinet Advisory Committees; 

(c) Members will be able to sit on more than 1 Cabinet Advisory Committee; 

(d) With the number of Cabinet Advisory Committees remaining at 5 the Committees 
should normally meet 4 times a year; 

(e) The Advisory Committees are able to choose their own Chairman; 

(f) The Committee continue to investigate future Governance arrangements in 
general to allow the newly elected administration in 2015 to consider future 

governance; 

(g) Portfolio Holders to individually present a report to each ordinary Full Council 
meeting in the same way the Chairmen of the Select Committees did previously; 

(h) A comprehensive training plan for members to be developed for implementation in 
May 2015. 

Reason for recommendation:  The Governance Committee is tasked with reviewing the 

new governance arrangements which were introduced at Annual Council in May 2013 as 

well as looking at options for future governance. 

Introduction and Background 

1 On the 23rd April Council approved a proposed new governance structure following 

Members concerns with the previous structure in the following areas: 

Perception of remoteness/inaccessibility of portfolios; feeling of disengagement 

from the influence and decision-making; lack of training and development 

(succession planning for future Cabinet members); and the need to streamline the 

system to match the resource available. 

2 The approval was subject to detailed mechanisms being brought back to the 

Annual Council in May 2013 to enable implementation of the structure with a 

review of the new governance arrangements being undertaken and reported back 

to Full Council by April 2014.   

3 This report reviews the work undertaken by the Governance Committee Working 

Group who has been reporting to the Governance Committee throughout the 

municipal year with the Committee now tasked with making their final 

recommendations to Council on the 1st April 2014. 

Page 40

Agenda Item 6



 

Surveys 

4 At the Governance Committee meeting on the 10th July 2013 it was agreed that a 

survey to obtain first impressions of the New Governance Structure be formulated 

and a draft questionnaire was circulated at the Governance Committee meeting 

on the 19th September 2013 where it was explained that the purpose of the 

survey was to ask Members their opinion of the current governance arrangements.  

The survey had been formulated from information received from Members on what 

they wanted surveyed.  The survey was duly sent out to Members on the 25th 

October 20
[...]
ve been effective 

• Working group subjects could be more substantial  

Page 58

Agenda Item 6



• Could be seen as a demotion of the role of Councillors 

Cabinet & Portfolio Holders 

• Leader should decide on Cabinet and Portfolios 

• Cabinet is not big enough  

• Size of Cabinet limits opportunities for advancement of backbenchers 

• Less Deputy Cabinet Members 

• Cabinet positions should be rotated and changed every 4 years 

• Number of Portfolio Holders is about right 

• Portfolio of services could be more equal in size to prevent some being overloaded 

Scrutiny Committee 

• Gives backbenchers a chance to hold Cabinet Members to account 

Other comments 

• Member involvement in decision making seems to have declined 

• Councillors seem more remote from council business 

• Unclear why the original decision to not remunerate Vice Chairman has been 

reversed 

• Training and development for Councillors is an area that needs to be addressed 

• Survey questions did not all appear to be neutral 

• The new system has more roles for Councillors so everyone should be more involved 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

RECORDED VOTES AT BUDGET MEETINGS 

Governance Committee – 13 March 2014 

Report of  Chief Officer Legal and Governance 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Council – 1 April 2014 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Christine Nuttall  Ext. 7245 

Lee Banks  Ext. 7161 

Recommendation to Governance Committee:  Recommend that Council note the 

requirement to hold a recorded vote at future budget setting meetings of Full Council. 

Recommendation to Council: Council note the requirement to hold a recorded vote at 

future budget setting meetings of Full Council. 

Reason for recommendation: As a result of The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 

(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 all councils are required to adopt the practice 

of recorded votes on any decision relating to the budget or council tax at the relevant 

budget setting meeting of Full Council. 

Introduction and Background 

1 On 4 February 2014 the Department for Communities and Local Government 

wrote to the Leaders of all Principal Councils in England setting out their intentions 

to introduce legislation to require recorded votes to be taken at all future budget 

setting meetings of Full Council for any decision relating to the budget or council 

tax. 

2 It is the Governments view that “Local people should be able to see how those 

they have elected to represent them have voted on these critical decisions” and “If 

local people are to continue to have confidence in their councils and their elected 

representatives, then the practice of recorded votes needs to be followed 

everywhere…” 

3 To facilitate this, ‘The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2014’ were introduced and bought in to force from 25 February 

2015.  A copy of these Regulations is made available at Appendix A to this report. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 

4 The Regulations make it mandatory for councils as soon as is practicable after the 

Regulations are in force, to amend their Standing Orders so as to include 

provisions requiring recorded votes at budget meetings.   

5 The Regulations sets out the following requirement: 

“Immediately after any vote is taken at a budget decision meeting of an authority 

there must be recorded in the minutes of the proceedings of that meeting the 

names of the persons who cast a vote for the decision or against the decision or 

who abstained from voting” 

6 This is to be adopted in setting the Council Tax precept, setting the budget or in 

voting on any proposed amendments that could result in the budget or precept 

being amended for the coming year. 

7 As the change to Standing Orders is bought about by a change in legislation 

delegated authority is granted to the Monitoring Officer to ensure the Council’s 

Constitution is updated to reflect the new requirements.  The Council is required to 

adopt recorded votes at its budget setting meeting, likely to be held in February 

2015. 

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected  

None.  As a new Regulation the Council is required to implement changes to its Standing 

Orders and adopt recorded votes at its next budget setting meeting of Full Council. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

None. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

It is a requirement of new Regulations that the Council adopts recorded votes on all 

matter relating to the setting of the Council budget or the Council Tax precept at future 

meetings of Full Council. 

Equality Impacts  
 

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have potential to 

disadvantage or discriminate 

against different groups in the 

community? 

No   

b. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

No 

Page 62

Agenda Item 7



 

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

opportunity? 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

  

 

Conclusions 

The Council is required through The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2014 to ensure that recorded votes are taken at all future 

budget setting meetings of Full Council for any decision relating to the budget or council 

tax.  The Council’s Constitution is required to be updated to reflect the new arrangements 

and this will be undertaken under delegated authority by the Monitoring Officer. 

Appendices Appendix A – The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 

(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 

Background Papers: None.  

Chr
[...]
 for local 

authorities to adopt either executive arrangements or the committee system). 

Regulation 4 makes transitional provision. 

No impact assessment has been prepared in relation to these Regulations because no impact on the 

private or voluntary sectors is foreseen. 
  

  

© Crown copyright 2014 

Printed and published in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, 

Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office and Queen’s Printer of Acts of Parliament. 

Page 68

Agenda Item 7



 

RECORDING OF MEETINGS 

Governance Committee – 13 March 2014 

Report of  Chief Officer Legal and Governance 

Status: For decision 

Also considered by: Council – 1 April 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the key Aim of Effective Use of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Mrs Christine Nuttall – Chief Officer Legal and Governance 

Recommendation to Governance Committee:  That Full Council meetings to be recorded 

on a  trial basis for the month of May and July 2014 and if successful Full Council will be 

asked to ratify the roll out of recording all meetings of Full Council, Development Control 

Committee and Licensing Hearings.   

Recommendation to Full Council:  That Full Council meetings to be recorded on a trial 

basis for the month of May and July 2014 and if successful Full Council will be asked to 

ratify the roll out of recording all meetings of Full Council, Development Control 

Committee and Licensing Hearings.   

Reason for recommendation: With present technology anyone can record any meetings 

undetected which opens the possibility of challenge.  

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s Constitution states that in relation to the Photography and Recording 

of Meetings the consent of Members present at any meeting shall be required 

before any person may record, broadcast or photograph proceedings at the 

meeting.  Any recording, broadcasting or 

Minutes of the meeting


 

23 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Davison (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Cook and Mrs. Morris 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Fittock, London,  Scholey and 

Walshe 

 

  

 

 

31. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee held on 

29 January 2014 be approved and signed as a correct record.  

 

32. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  

 

33. Actions arising from the last meeting  

 

 
There were none.  

 

34. Community Governance Review  

 
The Electoral Services Manager presented a report which advised Members that District 

Councils were required to keep parish council governance under review.  

Representations had been received from Shoreham and Chevening Parish Councils.  A 

Community Governance review of the Sevenoaks District took place in 2012 which 

provided an opportunity to deal with requests and make recommendations in time for 

local government elections in May 2015.   

 

Shoreham Parish Council proposed to create an additional ward and the proposal from 

Chevening Parish Council was to move the properties in Bowzell Green into the 

Sevenoaks Weald Parish Council.  The terms of reference for the Community Governance 

review will include both proposals.   

 

In response to questions the Electoral Services Manager explained that Chevening and 

Sevenoaks Weald Parish Councils would be consulted on the Bowzell Green proposal 

and, because there were cost implications in creating a new ward of Shoreham Parish, all 

households in the Parish of Shoreham would be written to.  

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that  

 



Governance Committee - 13 March 2014 

24 

 

a) a community governance review be undertaken in the Parish of Shoreham to 

investigate the creation of a new parish ward; 

 

b) a community governance review be undertaken to investigate the boundary 

between the parishes of Chevening and Sevenoaks Weald in the vicinity of 

Bowzell Green; and  

 

c) the terms of reference for the review as set out in Appendix C to the report, be 

adopted.  

  

35. Polling Districts and Polling Places Review  

 
The Electoral Services Manager presented a report informing Members that a review of 

polling districts and polling places was required by law to be carried out by 31 January 

2015, ahead of the five yearly Parliamentary General election.  The Council started the 

review on 25 November 2013 and some of the changes which had been identified would 

have to take effect at the European Parliamentary election in May this year.   

 

In response to questions the Electoral Services Manager advised Members that if issues 

arose between the five yearly reviews, then ad hoc reviews could take place at any time 

to look for other polling venues.   

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that the polling scheme shown as 

Appendix A to the report be approved.  

  

36. Review of New Governance Arrangements  

 
The Chief Officer Legal and Governance presented a report which set out that the 

Governance Committee had been tasked with reviewing the new governance 

arrangements which were introduced at Annual Council in May 2013 as well as looking 

at options for future governance.  The report set out the Committee’s final 

recommendations to Council.   

  

The Committee expressed their thanks to the Head of Transformation and Strategy and 

his team for collating the responses to the Members’ survey.  

 

Resolved:  That the implementation of the following recommendations be 

recommended to Council to take effect from the date of Annual Council on 13 

May 2014:  

 

a) the Scrutiny Committee changes to a fixed membership of 9 members plus a 

Chairman and Vice Chairman with all members of the committee being 

independent of the Cabinet Advisory Committees;  

 

b) the membership of the Cabinet Advisory Committees increase from 10 

members to 12 members including the relevant Cabinet and Deputy Cabinet 

Members on each of the Cabinet Advisory Committees; 

 

c) Members be able to sit on more than 1 Cabinet Advisory Committee; 

 



Governance Committee - 13 March 2014 

25 

 

d) with the number of Cabinet Advisory Committees remaining at 5 the 

Committees should normally meet 4 times a year;  

 

e) the Advisory Committees be able to choose their own Chairman;  

 

f) the Governance Committee continue to investigate future Governance 

arrangements in general to allow the newly elected administration in 2015 to 

consider future governance;  

 

g) Portfolio Holders to individually present a report to each ordinary Full Council 

meeting in the same way the Chairmen of the Select Committees did 

previously; and 

 

h) a comprehensive training plan for Members be developed for implementation 

in May 2015.  

 

i)  

37. Recorded Votes at Budget Meetings  

 
The Chief Officer Legal and Governance presented a report which advised Members that 

as a result of The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2014 all councils were now required to adopt the practice of recorded votes 

on any decision relating to the budget or council tax at the relevant budget setting 

meeting of Full Council and it would apply to any report or amendment at that budget 

meeting that has an implication for the setting of the budget. 

 

Members were advised that as the change to Standing Orders was brought about by a 

change in legislation, the Monitoring Officer had delegated authority to ensure the 

Council’s Constitution was updated to reflect the new requirement.   

 

Resolved:  That Council be recommended to note the requirement to hold a 

recorded vote at future budget setting meetings of Full Council.   

  

38. Recording of meetings  

 
The Chief Officer Legal and Governance presented a report which set out having a trial 

audio recording of the meetings of Full Council in May and July 2014. If these were 

successful then the recording of all Full Council, Development Control Committee and 

Licensing Hearings meetings could take place.  She explained that there was a cost 

implication for keeping the recordings and that there would be a retention policy which 

would keep the recordings on the Council’s network for a period of six months 

commencing on the day of the meeting. If a meeting were to last three hours and the 

recording was retained for six months the cost would be £20 per meeting. 

 

Resolved:  That Council be recommended to record Full Council meetings on a 

trial basis for the month of May and July 2014, and if successful Full Council ratify 

the roll out of recording all meetings of Full Council, Development Control 

Committee and Licensing Hearings.   

  

39. Work Plan  

 



Governance Committee - 13 March 2014 

26 

 

The Chairman suggested that the future work plan be looked at in July by which point 

there may have been a change to Membership.  

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.31 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


